



UNITED NATIONS
NATIONS UNIES

**International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda**

OR: ENG

TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before Judges: Solomy Balungi Bossa, Presiding
Bakhtiyar Tuzmukhamedov
Mparany Rajohnson

Registrar: Adama Dieng

Date: 12 April 2011

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

Callixte NZABONIMANA
Case No. ICTR-98-44D-T

SCHEDULING ORDER

Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence

Office of the Prosecutor

Paul Ng'arua
Memory Maposa
Simba Mawere
Mary Diana Karanja

Defence Counsel

Vincent Courcelle-Labrousse
Philippe Larochelle

1. On 7 April 2011, the Trial Chamber declared the Defence case in the instant proceedings to be closed, subject to an allowance for the Defence to present up to two additional witnesses pursuant to Rule 98 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”) in relation to the Accused’s alibi, once the said witnesses are identified by the Defence.¹
2. The Trial Chamber further recalls that the Prosecution intends to call one rebuttal witness (“CNR1”) in the present proceedings, and that the Prosecution estimates the examination-in-chief of this witness will take approximately half a day.²
3. Bearing these circumstances in mind and having consulted the availability of courtroom facilities, the Trial Chamber determines that the instant proceedings shall resume on 3 May 2011, for the continuation and completion of trial by 6 May 2011.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE TRIAL CHAMBER

ORDERS that the instant proceedings be resumed on Tuesday, 3 May 2011, at 9:00 a.m., for the continuation and completion of trial by 6 May 2011; and

FURTHER ORDERS that upon resumption, the proceedings shall commence with the testimony of Prosecution rebuttal witness CNR1, followed immediately by no more than two further Defence witnesses in support of the Accused’s alibi.

Arusha, 12 April 2011, done in English.

Solomy Balungi Bossa
Presiding Judge

Bakhtiyar Tuzmukhamedov
Judge

Mparany Rajohnson
Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ Transcript of Trial Proceedings (English), p. 3, ll. 29-34 (“Transcript”).

² Transcript, p. 4, l. 34 – p. 5, l. 3.